LM2937
500 mA Low Dropout Regulator
General Description
The LM2937 is a positive voltage regulator capable of sup-
plying up to 500 mA of load current. The use of a PNP power
transistor provides a low dropout voltage characteristic. With
a load current of 500 mA the minimum input to output voltage
differential required for the output to remain in regulation is

egulator
© 2005 National Semiconductor Corporation DS011280 www.national.com
Ordering Information
Package Temperature
Range
Part Number Packaging Marking Transport Media NSC Drawing
TO-263 −40˚C ≤ TJ ≤ 125˚C LM2937ES-5.0 LM2937ES-5.0 Rail TS3B
LM2937ESX-5.0 500 Units Tape and Reel
LM2937ES-8.0 LM2937ES-8.0 Rail
LM2937ESX-8.0 500 Units Tape and Reel
LM2937ES-10 LM2937ES-10 Rail
LM2937ESX-10 500 Units Tape and Reel
LM2937ES-12 LM2937ES-12 Rail
LM2937ESX-12 500 Units Tape and Reel
LM2937ES-15 LM2937ES-15 Rail
LM2937ESX-15 500 Units Tape and Reel
TO-220 −40˚C ≤ TJ ≤ 125˚C LM2937ET-5.0 LM2937ET-5.0 Rail TO3B
LM2937ET-8.0 LM2937ET-8.0 Rail
LM2937ET-10 LM2937ET-10 Rail
LM2937ET-12 LM2937ET-12 Rail
LM2937ET-15 LM2937ET-15 Rail
SOT-223 −40˚C ≤ TJ ≤ 85˚C LM2937IMP-5.0
L71B
1k Units Tape and Reel MP04A
LM2937IMPX-5.0 2k Units Tape and Reel
LM2937IMP-8.0
L72B
1k Units Tape and Reel
LM2937IMPX-8.0 2k Units Tape and Reel
LM2937IMP-10
L73B
1k Units Tape and Reel
LM2937IMPX-10 2k Units Tape and Reel
LM2937IMP-12
L74B
1k Units Tape and Reel
LM2937IMPX-12 2k Units Tape and Reel
LM2937IMP-15
L75B
1k Units Tape and Reel
LM2937IMPX-15 2k Units Tape and Reel
LM
29
37
www.national.com 2
Absolute Maximum Ratings (Note 1)
If Military/Aerospace specified devices are required,
please contact the National Semiconductor Sales Office/
Distributors for availability and specifications.
Input Voltage
Continuous 26V
Transient (t ≤ 100 ms) 60V
Internal Power Dissipation (Note 2) Internally Limited
Maximum Junction Temperature 150˚C
Storage Temperature Range −65˚C to +150˚C
TO-220 (10 seconds) 260˚C
TO-263 (10 seconds) 230˚C
SOT-223 (Vapor Phase, 60 seconds) 215˚C
SOT-223 (Infared, 15 seconds) 220˚C
ESD Susceptibility (Note 3) 2 kV
Operating Conditions (Note 1)
Temperature Range (Note 2)
LM2937ET, LM2937ES −40˚C ≤ TJ ≤125˚C
LM2937IMP −40˚C ≤ TJ ≤85˚C
Maximum Input Voltage 26V
Electrical Characteristics
VIN = VNOM + 5V, (Note 4) IOUTmax = 500 mA for the TO-220 and TO-263 packages, IOUTmax=400mA for the SOT-223 pack-
age, COUT = 10 µF unless otherwise indicated. Boldface limits apply over the entire operating temperature range of the